Under the New Mexico Air Quality Control Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 74-2-1 et 

seq. (2007), the State recently reviewed and regulated the Peabody Mustang Power 

Plant permit application for a proposed plant east of Gallup, New Mexico, until the 

applicant withdrew its application.  Additionally, the State regulates six hundred 

thirty-five (635) producing oil or gas wells in the checkerboard area.  New Mexico 

has been involved in over thirty (30) spills that have been remediated in that area 

under the State’s Water Quality Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 74-6-1 et seq. (2005).   

Much of what is known as the Grants uranium belt is in the checkerboard